RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA SETTING EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS (EPMC) FOR TIER 1 EMPLOYEES IN CLASSIFICATIONS REPRESENTED BY THE CHULA VISTA POLICE OFFICER'S ASSOCIATION AND RECINDING THAT PORTION OF RESOLUTION 2019-073 ENDING EPMC EFFECTIVE JUNE 7, 2019 BY SETTING THE CITY PAYMENT AT ZERO PERCENT

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Chula Vista has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Chula Vista has a written labor policy or agreement which specifically provides for the normal member contributions to be paid by the employer; and

WHEREAS, the EPMC benefit was to end on June 7, 2019 pursuant to Resolution 2019-073 by setting the City payment at zero (0) percent; and

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is the adoption by the governing body of the City of Chula Vista of a Resolution to commence said Employer Paid Member Contributions; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Chula Vista (City Council) has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC:

- This benefit shall apply to all Tier I employees represented by Chula Vista Police Officer's Association.
- This benefit shall consist of paying nine (9) percent of the normal member contributions as EPMC.
- This Resolution shall be effective upon passage by City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the City of Chula Vista elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above. The City Council further rescinds that portion of Resolution 2019-073 ending EPMC (by setting the benefit percentage to zero (0) percent) on June 7, 2019.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Gary Halbert City Manager Glen R. Googins City Attorney